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public roads, highways, bridges, and the taxes to be raised there-
in or therefor, and all laws for the preservation of fish or of 
game, shall be published in the official state paper immediately 
after their passage and approval, using not less than six point 
type, and until so published shall not take effect. 

Section 20.70 The publisher of any weekly or semi-weekly 
newspaper printed in whole or in part within the state, which 
shall have been regularly published during the six months imme-
diately prior to the opening of any regular session of the legis-
lature, with bona fide circulation to actual paying subscribers 
during all that time of not less than three hundred copies each 
issue, may republish in such newspaper in pamphlet form which 
shall be denominated "Wisconsin Copy Law Supplement" with 
printed page approximately from eight and one-quarter by 
eleven and one-half inches to nine and one-quarter by twelve 
and one-half inches, using not less than six point type, in the 
numerical order of their chapters, all of the general laws passed 
at any such session, which shall be designated by th2 secretary 
of state in the official paper as "copy laws," and upon filing 
with said secretary satisfactory proof by affidavit of such pub-
lication, shall be paid one hundred dollars therefor out of the 
state treasury. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

_Approved June 23, 1915. 

No. 140, S.] 	 [Published June 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 292. 
AN ACT to create subsection 3 of section 411-5 of the statutes, 

relating to courses in domestic science in county training 
schools, and making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new subsection 
to read: (Section 411-5) 3. Any school established under 
the provisions of section 411-1 to 411-11, inclusive, that will 
adopt a course of study in domestic science and employ a quali-
fied teacher approved by the state superintendent, shall be en-
titled to receive, in addition to the state aid mentioned in sub-
section 2 of section 411-5, two hundred fifty dollars annually, 
to be paid in the same manner as other state aid is paid to 
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schools, established under sections 411-1 to 411-11, inclu-
sive, of the statutes. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1915. 

No. 339, S.] 	 [Published June 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 293. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 5 of section 172-54 of the stat-

utes, relating to teachers' institutes and reading circles, and 
making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in. Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 5 of section 172-54 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (Section 172-54). 5. There is annually 
appropriated on July first, nine thousand five hundred dollars, 
payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not other-
wise appropriated, to. the board of normal regents for institutes 
for the instruction of teachers as provided for in section 407 and 
for summer schools for teachers, and for expenses connected with 
the conducting of a state teachers' and a state young people's 
reading circle organized by the Wisconsin Teachers' Association, 
provided, that not to exceed one-tenth of the sum appropriated 
in this section shall be allowed for such reading circle purposes 
in any one school year, and provided, further, that such expen-
ditures for reading circle purposes shall, before being allowed, 
be approved by the state superintendent of public instruction. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 23, 1915. 

No. 380, S.] 	 [Published June 26, 1915... 

CHAPTER 294. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 4560f-10, of the stat- 

utes, relating to the taking of rough fish by means of nets. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and; 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 4560f-10 of the statutes 
is amended to read: (Section 4560f-10) 1. The state fish 
and game warden is hereby authorized to take, or cause to be 


